





















































TIPS & FAQ’s

Renewals vs. Year to
Year Contracts

Keep in mind that including
additional periods and/or
renewal language in your
solicitation and/or contract
document provides for
greater continuity with
terms and conditions such
as pricing, scope, and
availability. Contractors will
often give discounts for
longer term contracts.

To enter into a series of
year-to-year (or stand-
alone) contracts, opens up
the terms and conditions for
contractors to modify their
price and availability.
Stand-alone contracts
require a competitive
process at each contract
period and therefore may
result in higher costs to the
city.

However, if a contract
includes “options to renew”
language, the contract must
be routed to include all
future renewals of the
“potential value” of the
contract.

4.6 Amendments & Change Orders

Amendment

An amendment is a change to a service contract. Changes to contracts
may be processed as amendments, rather than new contracts, only if the
changes are within the general scope of the original contract.

Change Order

A change order is the formal document that alters some condition of the
contract documents. The change order may alter the contract price,
schedule of payments, completion date, or the plans and specifications.
Change Orders are changes to Public Works Agreements and reflect
additional work that must be completed to meet the contract requirements
and without which the work requested in the original contract could not be
completed. If a change order issued is truly due to unforeseen conditions,
with no change in the original scope, then a new competitive bid process
is not required.

These situations should be distinguished from extra work which could
stand on its own and is outside and independent of the contract.
Appropriate uses of change orders include:

e Scope - This may include adding, modifying, or deleting tasks,
services, or deliverables, or revising specifications. Changes to
scope should be well documented and include any additional costs
associated with these changes.

Changes that are outside the general scope of the contract are not
appropriate to award through contract amendments. Such changes
would have the effect of making the work performed substantially
different from the work the parties bargained of at the time the
original contract was awarded.

e Cost - If the cost of the contract is increased or decreased,
document reasons for change (e.g.: scope changes).

e Term of Contract/Period of Performance - An extension to the
contract end date is the most common change to the period of
performance. Minor modifications that do not materially affect the
scope or cost of the contract, such as address changes or staff
changes do not require a formal amendment but should be
documented in writing.

e Public Works and Equipment under $15,000:
Department Director or their designee is authorized to approve
public works contract change orders until the total contract value
comes to $15,000.

¢ Public Works and Equipment Purchases over $15,000:

o Accumulated change orders up to $15,000 of the original
contract award amount may be approved by the Department
Director or designee, as long as there is budget capacity.

o The City Manager shall have the authority to execute any
change orders which when aggregated do not exceed the
total authorized project budget on any public works
construction project. The City Manager shall then report said
change orders no later than the later of the following: i) the

M:AORD\2021\745-Exhibit A



« Retainage Bond - Once the above-mentioned letters are received
the Department Director or designee will release the bond, if
additional retainage above the bond amount was retained then the
5% Retainage release will apply also.

e Escrow with bank - Once the above-mentioned letters are
received the Department Director or designee will request the bank
to release the retainage held, if additional retainage above the
deposited amount was retained then the 5% Retainage release will
apply also.

Whenever any valid lien has been filed against the retainage, the City may
only release that amount of the retainage which is in excess of the total
amount of the valid lien claims and an amount sufficient to defray the
costs and attorney’s fees of the claimants in foreclosing the liens.

M:\ORD\2021\745-Exhibil A



